1
TC78T00A Series
Three-Ampere Positive Voltage Regulators
TC78T00A-1   5/30/00
Three-Ampere Positive Voltage Regulators
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
This family of fixed voltage regulators are monolithic
integrated circuits capable of driving loads in excess of 3.0A.

■ Internal Short Circuit Current Limiting
■ Output Transistor Safe–Area Compensation
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Voltage Package VOUT Tol. Temperature Range
TC78T05A-5.0VBB 5.0V 3-Pin TO-220B 2% –40˚ to +125°C
TC78T12A-12.0VBB 12V 3-Pin TO-220B 2% –40˚ to +125°C
TC78T15A-15.0VBB 15V 3-Pin TO-220B 2% –40˚ to +125°C
Note: Contact company about other voltage and package options.
 TelCom Semiconductor reserves the right to make changes in the circuitry and specifications of its devices.
Simplified Application
Input Output
CIN*
0.33µF
COUT**
A common ground is required between the input and the output voltages. The input
voltage must remain typically 2.2V above the output voltage even during the low point
on the input ripple voltage.
XX these two digits of the type number indicate voltage.
*CIN is required if regulator is located an appreciable distance from power supply
filter. (See Applications Information for details.)
**COUT  is not needed for stability; however, it does improve transient response.
TC78TXXA
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
1 2 3
3-Pin TO-220B
IN
P
U
T
G
N
D
O
U
T
P
U
T
TC78T00A
Heatsink surface is
connected to Pin 2.
TC78T00A Series
TC78T00A Series
2TC78T00A-1   5/30/00
Three-Ampere Positive Voltage Regulators
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*